NTRK = neurotrophic tropomyosin receptor kinase; OS = overall survival; PFS = progression-free survival; QALY = quality-adjusted life
year; SoC = standard of care.
The redacted values correspond to the following ranges:
1 $75,000 to < $95,000

25

The commentary performed sensitivity analyses on arbitrary variation in test parameters in
the specified adult low frequency NTRK tumours combined:

• Decrease in sensitivity and specificity by 20%: ICER = $115,000 to < $135,000
• Decrease NGS/FISH specificity by 10%: ICER = $$255,000 to < $355,000.

The commentary considered that while the analyses were observed to be highly sensitive to
alternative test performance assumptions explored in the resubmission, there is a low risk of
these being realised in practice. Analyses were conducted during the evaluation on plausible
alternate values, and the ICER was not found to be overly sensitive to these (Table 11).

Table 11 Selected univariate sensitivity analyses performed on testing parameters and costs: specified adult low
NTRK frequency tumour types combined

Inc. cost Inc. QALYs ICER %
Base case- commentary $redacted 0.008 $redacted1

Test parameters

NGS/FISH performance, median DNA-NGS performance:
90.55% sensitivity and 99.9% specificity
(base case: 100% test performance)

$redacted 0.007 $redacted2 4%

IHC sensitivity, 88%, 96% specificity
(base case: varies by tumour type)

$redacted 0.008 $redacted1 2%

Decrease adult low IHC sensitivity and specificity by 20% $redacted 0.006 $redacted3 32%
Increase adult low IHC sensitivity and specificity by 20% $redacted 0.009 $redacted1 –2%
Decrease NGS/FISH sensitivity and specificity by 10% $redacted 0.007 $redacted4 269%
Decrease NGS/FISH sensitivity by 10% $redacted 0.007 $redacted1 1%
Decrease NGS/FISH specificity by 10% $redacted 0.008 $redacted4 241%
Cost of testing

IHC test cost, $59.60 (base case: $74.50) $redacted 0.008 $redacted1 –2%
FISH tests, average 3 (base case: average 2) $redacted 0.008 $redacted1 0%
Proportion of NGS tests, 0% (base case: 50%) $redacted 0.008 $redacted1 –1%
Proportion of NGS tests, 100% (base case: 50%) $redacted 0.008 $redacted1 1%
Cost of NGS, $600 (base case: $1,200) $redacted 0.008 $redacted1 –1%
Cost of NGS, $300 (base case: $1,200) $redacted 0.008 $redacted1 –1%
No cost of testing in paediatric patients $redacted 0.008 $redacted1 0%

Source: Compiled from Table 160, p430-432 of the commentary
The redacted values correspond to the following ranges:
1 $75,000 to < $95,000
2 $95,000 to < $115,000
3 $115,000 to < $135,000
4 $255,000 to < $355,000

13. Financial/budgetary impacts

The resubmission presented an updated epidemiological approach to estimate the use and
financial impact of listing NTRK fusion testing and larotrectinib treatment. The commentary
noted that, as per the previous submission, the resubmission does not explicitly provide an
epidemiological approach to estimate the number of patients eligible for NTRK fusion testing.
Rather, the number of tests required to identify one patient with NTRK fusions has been
applied to the number of patients estimated to receive larotrectinib. This approach implicitly

26

assumed that the rate of uptake of both testing and treatment is the same; and that testing